
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 17 January 2022 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Strong Communities Select Committee 
 

Tuesday, 25th January, 2022 at 10.00 am, 
County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 

 

Please note that a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes prior to the start of the 
meeting for members of the committee.  

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

PART A: SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS 
 
No matters to discuss. 

 

PART B STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum. 
 

Select Committee Public Open Forum ~ Guidance  
 

Our Select Committee meetings are live streamed and a link to the live 
stream will be available on the meeting page of the Monmouthshire 
County Council website 
 
If you would like to share your thoughts on any proposals being 
discussed by Select Committees, you can submit your representation 
via this form 
 

 Please share your views by uploading a video or audio file (maximum of 
4 minutes) or; 

 Please submit a written representation (via Microsoft Word, maximum 
of 500 words) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk%2FmgCalendarMonthView.aspx%3FGL%3D1%26bcr%3D1&data=04%7C01%7CRichardWilliams%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cdea1dfae480341d0457108d93bb35f02%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637606464744676017%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=2coXXLd7oTGoOlkC5mfbfQVSnmvKVa8zWwDLn5yNqfA%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fiweb.itouchvision.com%2Fportal%2Ff%3Fp%3Dcustomer%3Acategory_link%3A%3A%3A%3A%3ACUID%2CLANG%3AAF982C24C2572B3224E054315401AAED8CC0A7A0%2CEN%26P_LANG%3Den&data=04%7C01%7CRichardWilliams%40monmouthshire.gov.uk%7Cdea1dfae480341d0457108d93bb35f02%7C2c4d0079c52c4bb3b3cad8eaf1b6b7d5%7C0%7C0%7C637606464744685972%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=zVeAfmo8771iiapn7U8Uw8v8O67hn0Vnag7A4Isrc30%3D&reserved=0


 

 

You will need to register for a My Monmouthshire account in order to 
submit the representation or use your log in, if you have registered 
previously.  
 
The deadline for submitting representations to the Council is 5pm three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 
If representations received exceed 30 minutes, a selection of these 
based on theme will be shared at the Select Committee meeting.  All 
representations received will be made available to councillors prior to 
the meeting. 
 
If you would like to suggest future topics for scrutiny by one of our 
Select Committees, please do so by emailing 
Scrutiny@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

4.   Budget Scrutiny: Scrutiny of the budget proposals for 2022/23. A 
summary paper for the Strong Communities Select committee on the 
areas falling within its remit will follow. 
 
Please use this link to access the papers for this item - available as part of the 
19th January 2022 Cabinet agenda.   
 
https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=4674 

 

 

5.   Café Pavement Policy - Pre-decision Scrutiny of this revised policy ( 
report to follow). 

 

 

6.   To consider a report produced by County Councillor V. Smith in relation 
to burials and cremations. 

 

1 - 6 

7.   To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
7 - 12 

8.   Strong Communities Select Committee Forward Work Programme. 

 
13 - 14 

9.   Cabinet & Council Forward Work Programme. 

 
15 - 34 

10.   Next Meeting: Thursday 10th February 2022 at 10.00am. 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fiweb.itouchvision.com%2Fportal%2Ff%3Fp%3Dcustomer%3Acategory_link%3A%3A%3A%3A%3ACUID%2CLANG%3AAF982C24C2572B3224E054315401AAED8CC0A7A0%2CEN%26P_
[...]
f the policy be 
measured and the impact evaluated.  

Questions for the Committee to conclude…  

Do we have the necessary information to form conclusions/make recommendations to the executive, 
council, other partners? If not, do we need to:  

(i) Investigate the issue in more detail?  

(ii) Obtain further information from other witnesses – Executive Member, independent expert, 



 

 

members of the local community, service users, regulatory bodies…  

(iii) Agree further actions to be undertaken within a timescale/future monitoring report…  

 

 



 

 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Councillor Smith on Burials and Cremations 

Foreword 

My interest in these issues began 9 or 10 years ago, when I became aware of 

neglected and unused chapels of rest in Monmouthshire cemeteries, leading me to 

wonder whether Monmouthshire County Council could provide a total bereavement 

service for residents.i Funerals can be expensive and it is a very trying time for the 

organisers. Some of those little chapels have since been renovated and are in use. 

My comments have been compiled from well over 100 articles which have appeared 

in The Times, The Abergavenny Chronicle, South Wales Argus, APSE (Association 

for Public Service Excellence) reports, and the BBC, over approximately 8 years. 

 

Background to the Inquiry and Terms of Reference 

In 2016, an APSE report identified 60% of UK adults don’t have a valid will, and 37% 

die having made no plans to pay for their funeral. APSE established an advisory group 

of staff, elected members and unions, to consider the commercial opportunities in 

bereavement services for councils. They concluded that councils were well placed to 

make a strong business case.ii Funerals are often a ‘crisis’ purchase: quick decisions 

about substantial expenditure are made at an incredibly emotional time. Funeral 

poverty is increasing: people unable to meet the costs involved are borrowing 

(inclu
[...]
ld consider whether it could provide a better service to the public 

than existing providers. 

i Abergavenny Chronicle, 9th October 2014 
ii APSE February/March 2016 
iii The Times, 30th November 2018 
iv The Times, 1st April 2019 

                                                           

Page 4



Report of Councillor Smith on Burials and Cremations 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
v The Times, 7th April 2019 
vi The Times, 12th March 2018 
vii The Times, 4th June 2019 
viii The Times, 25th February 2019 
ix The Times, 17th March 2016 
x The Times, 19th January 2019 
xi The Times, 19th January 2019 
xii Abergavenny Chronicle, 15th March 2018 
xiii The Times, 22nd May 2019 
xiv The Times, 29th September 2018 
xv APSE September 2019 
xvi The Times, 16th February 2020; 31st December 2018 
xvii The Times, 5th July 2019 
xviii The Times, 12th January 2020 
xix The Times, 4th September 2017 
xx The Times, 31st March 2016 
xxi The Times, 12th March 2018 
xxii The Times, 1st August 2012 
xxiii The Times, 20th June 2018 
xxiv The Times, 2nd May 2020 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee 
 County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance on Thursday, 18th November, 2021 at 10.00 am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor S. Woodhouse (Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: C.Edwards, R. Harris, 
V. Smith, J.Treharne, M. Powell and P. Jordan 
 
 

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Alan Burkitt, Policy Officer Equalities and Welsh 
Language 
David Jones, Head of Public Protection 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor A. Easson 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Public Open Forum  
 

No public submissions were received. 
 

3. Public Protection 2020/21 Performance Report & Division's response to the Coronavirus 
pandemic  
 

David Jones and Gareth Walters presented the reports and answered the members’ questions 

with Gillian Dicken. 

 

Challenge: 

 

Regarding pandemic response, would you do anything differently next year from last year? 

 

We are reflecting on our actions via Aneurin Bevan: the 6 Track and Trace teams are asking 

themselves about lessons learned, etc. We responded very well, the governance was set up 

very quickly and has gone well. We have fed back that announcements on a Friday afternoon 

aren’t particularly helpful to the front line as, often, the providers (e.g. schools) are on the 

backfoot trying to interpret the announcement before the end of the week. Another lesson 

learned is that it would be useful to co-produce some of the guidance with the frontline officers 

e.g. the Standard Operating Procedures, of which there have been a huge amount. There will 

be regional and national reports on lessons learned and what we would have done differently. 

 

How many businesses or individuals did you prosecute in the last 12 months, and what was the 

outcome? 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

We took an approach that encouraged business users, rather than focussing on enforcement. 

Licencing did around 8 improvement notices e.g. for pub customers who were flouting the rules 

– we went with the designated Premises Supervisor and dealt with those complaints, then 

followed up with a visit to check that things have improved. In Monmouthshire, compliance has 

generally been very good. Gwent Police are happy to attend town centres on Saturday nights 

and address certain pubs, based on our advice. They will be out in force on Black Friday. Due 

to our focus on working with businesses rather than just on enforcement there have only been a 

handful of prosecutions. 

 

Were there any prosecutions relating to hand sanitise
[...]
already stretched pre-pandemic, so this report has enabled us to draw an 

interesting comparison of their activity pre-pandemic and during the pandemic. 

The Public Protection Service is wide-ranging, covering Environmental Health, Trading 

Standards, Animal Health and Licensing. We have heard how lockdowns led to a rise in 

environmental health complaints, ranging from noise and disturbance, flytipping and bonfires to 

dog fouling, due to more people being in their homes and also greater public visibility when 

these incidents occurred.   

 

The teams have also had to deal with the normal day job, undertaking proactive visits to 

establishments to protect the public from poor hygiene as well as support businesses during the 

pandemic. We heard that there are particular resource issues in animal health due to a shortage 

of staff and additional work, such as the Dog Breeding programme, which is a partnership piece 

of work that Monmouthshire is leading upon.   

 

Our scrutiny today has led us conclude that the Public Protection Service has performed 

incredibly well over the pandemic, particularly the Environmental Health Team which needed to 

establish a ‘24 hours a day, 7 days a week Track, Trace and Protect Team’, as well as deliver 

all their other responsibilities. We fully acknowledge that delivering this additional service has 

been very onerous. 

 

We fully support you in raising these resource issues with the cabinet. We’d like to extend our 

thanks to you and all of your team for your important role, which you have carried out very 

effectively during unprecedented times. Thank you for presenting your report to us today. 

 

Councillor Treharne requested that the licensing aspect of this report be taken to the Licensing 

committee. 

 

Page 10



 

 

4. Strategic Equality Plan  
 

Alan Burkitt presented the report and answered the members’ questions. 

 

Challenge: 

 

Regarding disability, can we provide employment for people
[...]
cause their partner is able to earn more, so things are changing. 

 

Yes, there is still a long way to go, but we are working on it. 

On p11, objectives 3, there is a reference to the Box Clever Digital platform. Has testing 

resumed? 

Page 11



 

 

 

At the time of this report being written it was delayed by the pandemic. There isn’t any 

further information yet, but I can check and update members. 

 

What effect will the socio-economic duty have on these reports? 

 

It’s now a part of our Integrated Impact Assessment process (it came in last March). 

When officers carry out an Impact Assessment, they have to consider the socio-

economic duty i.e. if something in the report might have a financial impact, they have to 

consider and discuss it. To date, it is more likely to have come up as part of the Budget 

process, or if we’re looking to revise a pricing strategy, for example. Not every report 

that goes to Cabinet, Council or Individual Cabinet Member decisions affects every 

area. There hasn’t been a particular example in the Integrated Impact Assessment 

process so far.  

 

Chair’s Summary: 

 

Thank you to Officer Burkitt for this report. The committee accepted the 
recommendations. 

 
5. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The meeting had to close prematurely because of technical difficulties. This agenda 
item will therefore be covered at the next meeting. 

 
6. Strong Communities forward work programme  

 

The meeting had to close prematurely because of technical difficulties. This agenda 
item will therefore be covered at the next meeting. 

 
7. Cabinet & Council forward work programme  

 

The meeting had to close prematurely because of technical difficulties. This agenda 
item will therefore be covered at the next meeting. 

 
8. Date and time of next meeting  

 

25th January 2022. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.03 am. 
 

 

Page 12



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2022 
 
 

Strong Communities Select Committee 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

25th January 2022 Budget Scrutiny  Scrutiny of the Budget Proposals for 2022-2023. Peter Davies Budget Scrutiny 

Café Pavement Policy Pre-decision Scrutiny of this revised policy. Paul Keeble 
Mark Hand 

Pre-decision-Scrutiny 

Burials and Cremations 
Member Report  

To consider a report produced by Councillor Val Smith in 
relation to burials and cremations.  

Councillor Val Smith Member Report 

10th February 2022 Public Spaces Protection 
Order on Dog Controls 
 
 

To consider the findings of a 3 month public consultation 
on a Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog Controls 
(dog fouling, dog exemption areas, dogs on leads areas) 
and make recommendations to Cabinet. 

Huw Owen  
David Jones 

Policy Development 

Social Justice Policy To discuss amendments to the policy and the action 
plans to deliver the policy.  

Jude Langdon Policy Development  

Welsh Language   
TBC 

To discuss the new 5 year Welsh Language Strategy. Alan Burkitt Policy Development 

24th March 2022 Budget Monitoring Report To scrutinise the budget report for month 9. Jonathon Davies Budget Monitoring 

19th May 2022     

 Future Agreed Work Programme Items:  Dates to be determined 

 Update on the Modern Day Slavery Protocol implementation 
 Annual monitoring of Public Protection in May, a half year exception report, highlighting any gaps in service delivery, to be scheduled in 

November of each year.  
 Registrars Service ~ annual monitoring in May 
 Digital Solutions to improve access to rural transport 
 Air Pollution Monitoring Report  

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 8



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2022 
 
 

 Social Justice Policy  
 Electric Vehicles and Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy ~ learning form Oxfordshire County Council 
 Open Space Review  
 Climate change and decarbonisation 
 County Lines ~ Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
 Report on the activities of
[...]
ons 2020/21 - meeting 7 
held on 3rd December 2020 

Dave Jarrett 02/04/20  

Cabinet 16/12/20 Proposal to pause work on a proposed Development Company Deb Hill Howells 21/10/20  

Cabinet 16/12/20 Local Housing Market Assessment Update Mark Hand 04/11/20  

Cabinet 16/12/20 Growth Options to Cabinet for endorsement for non-statutory 
consultation  

Mark Hand 21/09/20  

P
age 32



Cabinet 16/12/20 Review of school places in Caldicot town Matthew Jones 21/10/20  

ICMD 09/12/20 Shire Hall/Monmouth Museum Paul Jordan Matthew Lewis deferred from 11/11 

IMCD 09/12/20 Consultation on Local 
Government (Wales) Act 1994 - 
The Local Authorities (Precepts) 
(Wales) Regulations 1995 

To seek Member approval of the 
proposals for consultation 
purposes regarding payments to 
precepting authorities during the 
2021/22 financial year as required 
by statute. 

Jon Davies   

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 To consider a report produced by County Councillor V. Smith in relation to burials and cremations.
	7 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	8 Strong Communities Select Committee Forward Work Programme.
	9 Cabinet & Council Forward Work Programme.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held at County Hall, Usk - Remote Attendance 
on Tuesday, 25th January, 2022 at 10.00 am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor S. Woodhouse (Chairman) 
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: C.Edwards, R. Harris, 
V. Smith, J.Treharne, P. Murphy, S. Howarth and 
P. Jordan 
 
Also in attendance County Councillors:  P. 
Murphy, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager 
Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Jonathan Davies, Acting Assistant Head of Finance 
Paul Keeble, Group Engineer (Highways and Flood 
Management) 
Mark Hand, Head of Place-making, Housing, 
Highways and Flood 
Deb Hill-Howells, Head of Commercial, Property, 
Fleet and Facilities 
Dave Loder, Finance Manager 
Carl Touhig, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Rhian Jackson, Cemetries Officer 

  
APOLOGIES: County Councillor A. Easson 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest.  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2. Public Open Forum.  

 
No public submissions were received. 

 
3. Budget Scrutiny: Scrutiny of the budget proposals for 2022/23. A summary paper for the 

Strong Communities Select committee on the areas falling within its remit will follow.  
 

Cabinet Member Phil Murphy delivered the presentation, with additional comments from 

Jonathan Davies. Carl Touhig and Jonathan Davies answered the members’ questions. 

Challenge: 

What will be the effect on waste and other services, such as grounds maintenance? 

Waste has particularly struggled throughout the pandemic, notably in not being able to carry out 

intended improvements. On a positive note, we have an underspend that will hopefully help next 

year’s budget; however, because we haven’t been able to roll out everything that would have 

made savings for next year, we will need that same money next year. We have seen a 

substantial move from people using the CA sites to having kerbside collections, which has 

pushed up our recycling rates significantly – well in front of Welsh Government targets this year, 

though that comes with an additional pressure on frontline services. 

In 2021, we implemented a staff succession and planning programme, training more people to 

be HGV drivers, senior loaders, helping new people to come into the service, etc. This comes 



 

 

with an additional cost but improves career prospects for those in the front line. the Re-use 

shops and Repair Cafes are going very well but they again involve a cost, and we haven’t been 

able to maximise the income generation opportunities, due to the Covid lockdowns. 

The change to garden waste bins has been a massive success, greatly reducing the subsidy 

needed form the council to run that service but, again, the ‘double-edged sword’: the popularity 

of that service is pushing us into needing to acquire another vehicle. We didn’t expect such 

success, with an increase of 2,000 customers. We will need to promote the service again, to get 

more customers to help to balance the books. Grounds maintenance workload has increased 

dramatically. We are trying new things all the time, such as No Mow May. Though there was a 

very good response to this from most people, it is still a work in progress. Recognising the 

difficulties of an ageing workforce, we have brought in progression succession planning to 

grounds maintenance, creating teams to do specific works, some of which generate income – 

but we are at our limit with these and need to invest in certain areas of the council. 

We have been very successful in drawing down grant funding for regeneration projects and 

improving our town centres but for the towns to continue looking their best, we need to maintain 

the infrastructure that we have put in. This adds a cost but is the right thing to do, particularly in 

encouraging visitors into our town centres. 

Ash dieback is hitting the whole county now, with a huge increase in the number of trees 

affected. This year we will bring in a new tree officer who will plot where all of the trees are. We 

have asked for Capital funding and can hopefully start to make a difference in the areas with a 

lot of ash dieback. 

We went out to tender on the HWRC contract and transfer station: Suez has now taken over 

from Viridor. A lot of the principles that were put in place reduced the cost of the contract 

significantly – with an approximate £300k saving – and there is some income generation within 

the contract. So, we hope to see a bigger increase in income generation this year as well as the 

saving on the contract price. 

There is mention of the reduction in crematorium service dividend of £46k – is that the amount 

of the reduction in the dividend, or the amount of dividend that we received from the 

crematorium service? 

Yes, that is the amount of the reduction. We tended to receive around £140k per year in 

dividend, which is now going to change, for the reasons outlined: there’s more competition, and 

there’s less of a reliance on the crematorium service’s built-up reserves. They are looking for a 

more sustainable way forward over the medium term, the first stage of which is reducing the 

dividend. 

What might the ‘different working arrangements’ in Usk Post Office be? 

We can’t give a direct answer this morning but can come back to members with more detail. 

Chair’s Summary: 

Thank you to officers. Putting together a budget in these difficult times is very demanding. Some 

services, such as Highways Maintenance and Waste are under considerable pressure. Our 

teams have been very successful in completing their duties, especially in light of staff shortages. 

There have been successful initiatives such as No Mow May, and secured grant funding for 

improvements to town centres, which have been effective. The Council has exhausted income 

generation to offset costs, so we are at the point of needing to invest in some of these services. 

This explains why costs have increased, and the committee recognises the challenging situation 



 

 

with the pandemic and previously, the flooding. We have been assured that everything that can 

be thought of is being carried out. 

 
4. Café Pavement Policy - Pre-decision Scrutiny of this revised policy ( report to follow).  

 

Paul Keeble delivered the presentation and answered the members’ questions with Mark Hand. 

Challenge: 

In paragraphs 7 and 7.1, under resource implications: how much will the possible consultant cost? Will it 

be covered by the nominal £10 charge? If not, why not? 

The £10 fee will not cover the additional expense of either internal staffing resource or a consultant, it is 

something we will have to take from our budget. We don’t have time with the interim policy to set and 

consult on a new fee, and get that agreed by a Cabinet member before the pre-election period starts. 

The best approach is to carry on for this interim period and resolve that once we’ve worked out what 

the costs are of delivering the service and set the fee accordingly next year. 

Can this survey not be undertaken in-house by our own employees? 

We don’t have enough staff. We had agreement back in July to fill a number of vacant posts and create 

additional ones; we are still working through that process. Filling those posts has been a time-consuming 

and problematic task, and a number of vacancies remain. We therefore don’t yet have the in-house 

resource, given all the other work that the team is doing. 

When the arrangements have been agreed, and the areas delineated, will there be some way of alerting 

the visually impaired with something on the ground, if there are no barriers? 

Where there are barriers, they will be covered, to assist partially sighted persons. any other suggestions 

as to how we can improve awareness would be gladly received. This would be part of the reviewing 

process, when we engage with the various groups. 

The report mentions ‘pedestrians’ i.e. those who are walking. But there are other users of the route – is 

there a better term that could be used? 

This is a good point but we aren’t sure what else could be used. 

Everyone with a licence must have a minimum £5m liability insurance. What assurances do you have 

that all the licenced premises have and maintain this insurance? 

Insurance is part of the licencing process – it is a legal agreed document, and we would need to see 

proof of their public liability insurance before granting a licence. It is a condition of the licence. 

Are we dealing with cases of cafes over-extending their boundaries? 

Yes, there is a tendency to this, which we picked up in the Evaluation section, as disabled persons are 

often affected when a business pushes its boundaries further out. This is why, as part of the interim 

policy, there needs to be a marked-up plan that is monitored regularly so that when we carry out our 

highways safety inspections, we will go out and inspect the areas and ensure that they match the 

arrangements on the plan. We could consider putting markers down on the carriageway, as we 

progress. We will have a better idea of how to manage this once the pandemic settles down. 

We wouldn’t want the policy to be so restrictive that people can’t continue as they are now, unless it is 

unsafe to do so. For example, the matter of storing food and drink outside. Could there be special 

circumstances for this, such as during the Abergavenny Food Festival? 



 

 

This probably relates more to the Environmental Health side, as food standards would need to be met. 

So, if the premises don’t provide food or drinks then the interim policy we propose wouldn’t allow them 

to have a licence because they wouldn’t meet the food standards requirements. Food festivals are 

managed as different events – they wouldn’t be appropriate to the pavement café licences. 

Regarding removing furniture, is there a dispensation for furniture that is already there that hasn’t been 

a hazard? 

At the moment, we propose that everything should be removed outside the hours, to maintain a clear 

highway, as they could be vandalised or cause damage. Some structures are permitted on the highway, 

though these would still need careful consideration as access needs to be maintained for maintenance 

or utility works. The King’s Head in Chepstow is an example: due to the slope of the seating area, an 

area was made to allow tables and chairs, which can’t realistically be cleared away every night, so 

special arrangements were put in place for that. But in the majority of cases, it would be expected that 

tables, chairs and barriers are removed each night, as is done on the continent. 

What’s the policy with A Boards? 

The intention is to widen the policy as part of the review, to cover A Boards and the advertising side of 

things, including advertising on umbrellas, banners, etc. Currently, in the policy there shouldn’t be, to 

preserve the environment and make the towns more attractive but it is something to be considered in 

the future and would be an opportunity to take feedback from the businesses and consumers. We 

wanted to avoid the situation where any space available was being used to advertise. 

Are there areas where a neighbouring business is willing for a café/restaurant to use the frontage of 

their premises? 

If there were agreement by the neighbours then we might be able to consider it, but we would have to 

put that possibility in the policy, as most adjoining businesses wouldn’t want encroachment in front of 

their premises. 

Is it definitely wood or metal only? There is some strong and solid plastic furniture. 

Yes, some plastics could be as pleasing in appearance, but this is also about the reduced use of plastic, 

where possible. Wood and metal are generally of a higher standard and therefore appearance, but it 

could potentially be considered further as we progress. 

Apparatus will be placed on public highways. Would it be feasible to look into the option of leasing that 

section to the relevant business, rather than the council being solely responsible for it? 

We could look at a lease for MCC’s own land but not for the public highway because it is governed by 

the Highways Act, which sets out the legal framework. Any apparatus placed on the highway is 

considered to be an obstruction; the only way they can be permitted is via a licence from the Highways 

department. It’s not uncommon for us to grant licences for many things, but that is the process, as we 

need to ensure a number of criteria are met in doing so. 

So, the sole responsibility is with the Highways department to manage? 

Mostly yes, but also in consultation with Licensing and Environmental Health colleagues – we all have an 

input. 

Chair’s Summary: 

Thank you for the report. We have scrutinised the policy and proposal to review the policy, including the 

application fee, during 2022, to reflect changes in legislation and best practice with an amended policy 



 

 

and fee structure reported to the Cabinet Member for approval. This will include consultation with 

business forums and other interested parties, whose suggestions will be considered as part of the 

updated policy. It is good to see that the policy will be consulted on and reviewed throughout the 

period, as that will be needed to make this work. 

We hope that the points made by members will be taken into consideration, particularly relating to the 

visually impaired and exceptions made for leaving tables and chairs outside, materials used, and food 

and drink. 

The committee wishes these points to be included as recommendations. 

 
5. To consider a report produced by County Councillor V. Smith in relation to burials and 

cremations.  
 

Councillor Smith presented the report. Debra Hill-Howells explained MCC’s service, and Rhian 

Jackson answered the members’ questions: 

MCC has undertaken 7 publicly assisted funerals in the last 3 financial years. None of those 

related to families being unable to meet the costs of the funeral service, but to individuals not 

having next of kin or being estranged from their families. We look after the reservation of burial 

plots, undertake checks for things like rights to burial, organise burials themselves in 

conjunction with funeral directors, look after the headstones, and look after the sites through 

grounds maintenance teams. We also provide support and advice for the bereaved. 

In considering how we might expand the service we need to be realistic, given that we have one 

designated Cemeteries Officer, Rhian Jackson. She has previously had discussions with the 

funeral directors about whether anything could be done with ‘no frills’ services, and what else 

could be done as an authority. At that time, there was limited appetite. The directors in our area 

already offer ‘no frills’ services but we are happy to look at any other ideas that might be 

beneficial. 

Challenge: 

Regarding the 7 funerals in the last 3 years, we have had no-one in such dire circumstances 

that they couldn’t undertake a funeral? 

That is correct, at this time. We only get assisted burials, where there are no next of kin. The 

hospitals will take on what we would consider to be an assisted burial if the person dies in 

hospital with no funds. If they did have funds, but the family didn’t want to take on the burial if 

the person died in hospital, then we would take it on. So, there could be people out there that 

have trouble in financing the funeral but a lot of that would be hidden from us and dealt with by 

the hospital bereavement team. 

Chair’s Summary: 

Officers will set up a meeting with the Cabinet Member and Councillor Smith to consider the 

recommendations in depth and further detail. 

 
6. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as an accurate record, proposed by Councillor 

Treharne and seconded by Councillor Smith. 



 

 

 
7. Strong Communities Select Committee Forward Work Programme.  

 
There have been changes to the programme: the next meeting on 10th February will cover the Welsh 

Language Strategy and the Social Justice Policy – to discuss amendments to policy and the action plan. 

Public Spaces Protection Order on Dog Controls was on that day, which is a significant piece of work 

following a 3-month public consultation; that was deferred to the March meeting, which was originally 

proposed for later in March but due to pre-election considerations will need to be brought forward. 10th 

March is the suggested date. 

10th March at 2pm was agreed by members. 

 
8. Cabinet & Council Forward Work Programme.  

 
9. Next Meeting: Thursday 10th February 2022 at 10.00am.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.56 am  
 

 


